ST HELENA
REVISED EDITION OF THE LAWS, 2017
DESTINATION TABLE FOR CHAPTERS OF 2001 REVISED EDITION
Ordinances given Chapter numbers in the 2001 Revised Edition and still extant have been

allocated enactment years in the 2017 Revised Edition, in line with Ordinances enacted since
2001. The equivalent titles are as follow.

Cap. 2001 Revised Edition 2017 Revised Edition equivalent

1 Constitution of St. Helena etc. Constitution of St Helena etc. 2009

2 Revised Edition of the Laws Ordinance Revised Edition of the Laws Ordinance,
1999

3 Interpretation Ordinance Interpretation Ordinance, 1968

4 English Law (Application) Ordinance English Law (Application) Ordinance,
2005

5 Elections Ordinance Elections Ordinance, 2009

6 Legislative Council Proceedings Ordinance Legislative Council Proceedings
Ordinance, 1974

7 Not allocated

8 Court of Appeal Ordinance Incorporated in Courts (Appeals
and Rules) Ordinance, 2017

9 Courts (Rules) Ordinance Incorporated in Courts (Appeals and
Rules) Ordinance, 2017

10 Magistrates’ Court Ordinance Magistrates’ Court Ordinance, 2011

11 Coroners Ordinance Coroners and Presumption of Death
Ordinance, 2015

12 Supreme Court (Jurisdiction in the Replaced by Courts (Extension of

Dependencies) Jurisdiction) Ordinance, 2016
13 Lay Advocates Ordinance Incorporated in Legal Aid, Assistance

and Services Ordinance, 2017



14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

Public Trustee Ordinance

Sheriff of St. Helena Ordinance
Commissions of Enquiry Ordinance
Legal Aid and Legal Services Ordinance
Commissioners for Oaths Ordinance
Foreign Judgments (Reciprocal
Enforcement) Ordinance

Juries Ordinance

Not allocated

Not allocated

Criminal Procedure Ordinance
Summary Offences

Criminal Damage Ordinance

Drugs (Misuse and Trafficking)
Ordinance

Obscene Publications Ordinance
Protection of Women Ordinance

Police and Criminal Evidence Ordinance
Not allocated

Not allocated

Civil Procedure Ordinance

Administration of Estates Ordinance

Imperial Probates Ordinance

Crown Proceedings Ordinance

Public Trustee Ordinance, 1977
Sheriff of St Helena Ordinance, 1969

Commissions of Enquiry Ordinance,
1926

Incorporated in Legal Aid, Assistance
and Services Ordinance, 2017

Commissioners for Oaths Ordinance,
1986

Foreign Judgments (Reciprocal
Enforcement) Ordinance, 1961

Juries Ordinance, 1979

Criminal Procedure Ordinance, 1975
Summary Offences Ordinance, 1975
Criminal Damage Ordinance, 1979
Replaced by Drugs (Prevention of
Misuse) Ordinance, 2003 and Drugs
(Trafficking Offences) Ordinance, 2003
Obscene Publications Ordinance, 1930

Protection of Women Ordinance, 1930

Police and Criminal Evidence
Ordinance, 2003

Civil Procedure Ordinance, 1968

Administration of Estates Ordinance,
1986

Imperial Probates Ordinance, 1899

Crown Proceedings Ordinance, 1993



36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

Powers of Attorney Ordinance
Not allocated

Not allocated

Not allocated

Immigration Control Ordinance

British Nationality (Fees etc) Ordinance

Passports (Fees) Ordinance

Consular Relations Ordinance
Consular Conventions Ordinance
Not allocated

Merchant Shipping

Harbours Ordinance

Not allocated

Public Health Ordinance

Medical Practitioners Ordinance
Dentists Ordinance

Nurses and Midwives Ordinance
Pharmacy and Poisons Ordinance
Health and Safety Ordinance
Water Ordinance

Liquor Ordinance

Mental Health Ordinance

Litter Ordinance

Powers of Attorney Ordinance, 1979

Immigration Ordinance, 2011

Incorporated in British Nationality and
Passports (Fees, etc.) Ordinance, 2017

Incorporated in British Nationality and
Passports (Fees, etc.) Ordinance, 2017

Consular Relations Ordinance, 1972

Consular Conventions Ordinance, 1950

Now listed as UK Merchant Shipping
Acts applied to SH

Replaced by Ports Ordinance, 2016

Public Health Ordinance, 1939
Medical Practitioners Ordinance, 1910
Dentists Ordinance, 1955

Nurses and Midwives Ordinance, 1987
Pharmacy and Poisons Ordinance,1937
Health and Safety Ordinance, 1977
Water Ordinance, 1978

Liquor Ordinance, 1988

Mental Health and Mental Capacity
Ordinance, 2015

Replaced by Environmental Protection
Ordinance, 2016



59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

4

lonising Radiation Protection Ordinance

Jamestown Drainage Ordinance

Vaccination Ordinance

Port (Health) Ordinance 1905
Not allocated

Not allocated

Registered Land Ordinance

Land Planning and Development Control
Ordinance

Lands Acquisition Ordinance

Immigrants’ Landholding (Restriction)
Ordinance

Mining Ordinance
Minerals Vesting Ordinance

French Government Lands (Vesting)
Ordinance 1858

Caravan Sites Ordinance
Not allocated
Not allocated

Endangered Species Protection Ordinance

Protection of Animals Ordinance
National Trust Ordinance
Not allocated

Births and Deaths (Registration)
Ordinance

Marriage Ordinance

lonising Radiations (Protection)
Ordinance, 1966

Replaced by Utility Services Ordinance,
2013

Vaccination Ordinance, 1854

Ports (Health) Ordinance, 1905

Registered Land Ordinance, 1980

Land Planning & Development
Control Ordinance, 2013

Land Acquisition Ordinance, 2006

Replaced by Immigration Ordinance,
2011

Mining Ordinance, 1923
Minerals Vesting Ordinance, 1951

French Government Lands
(Vesting) Ordinance, 1858

Replaced by Land Planning and
Development Control Ordinance, 2013

Replaced by Environmental Protection
Ordinance, 2016

Protection of Animals Ordinance, 1969
St Helena National Trust Ordinance,
2001

Births and Deaths (Registration)

Ordinance, 1853

Marriage Ordinance, 2017



81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

90

91

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99

100

101

102

103

Matrimonial Causes Ordinance

Child Care Ordinance

Children and Young Persons Ordinance

Race Relations Ordinance

Not allocated

Not allocated

Not allocated

Fishery Limits Ordinance

Fish and Fish Products Ordinance

St. Helena Fisheries Corporation
Ordinance 1979

Spear Guns Control Ordinance
Forestry Ordinance
Plants Protection Ordinance

Agriculture and Livestock Improvement
Ordinance

Pasturage (Government Lands)
Ordinance

Animals (Diseases) Ordinance
Birds Protection Ordinance
Bees Ordnance

High Seas Fishing Ordinance
Not allocated

Road Traffic Ordinance 1985

Highways Ordinance

Motor Vehicle (Third Party Insurance)

Matrimonial Causes Ordinance, 1961

Replaced by Welfare of Children
Ordinance, 2008

Replaced by Welfare of Children
Ordinance, 2008

Race Relations Ordinance, 1997

Fishery Limits Ordinance, 1977
Fish and Fish Products Ordinance, 2010

St Helena Fisheries Corporation
Ordinance, 1979

Spear Guns Control Ordinance, 2014
Forestry Ordinance, 1954
Plants Protection Ordinance, 1938

Agriculture and Livestock
Improvement Ordinance, 1940

Pasturage (Government Lands)
Ordinance, 1938

Animals (Diseases) Ordinance, 1944
Birds Protection Ordinance, 1996
Bees Ordnance, 1995

High Seas Fishing Ordinance, 2001

Replaced by Road Traffic Ordinance,
2016

Highways Ordinance 1881

Motor Vehicles (Third Party Insurance)



104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

112

113

114

115

116

117

118

119

120

121

122

123

124

125

Ordinance

Not allocated

Not allocated
Telecommunications Ordinance
Electricity Ordinance

Post Office Ordinance

Not allocated

Banking Ordinance

Savings Bank Ordinance
Co-operative Societies Ordinance
Friendly Societies Ordinance
Not allocated

Not allocated

Trade Licensing Ordinance
Price Control Ordinance

Overseas Companies Registration
Ordinance

Trade Unions and Disputes Ordinance
Minimum Wage Ordinance
Employees’ Compensation Ordinance

Factories Ordinance

Weights and Measures Ordinance
Currency Ordinance

Not allocated

Ordinance, 1962

Telecommunications Ordinance, 1989
Electricity Ordinance, 1961

Post Office Ordinance, 1898

Replaced by Financial Services
Ordinance, 2008

Repealed by Savings Bank (Winding
Up) Ordinance 2003

Co-operative Societies Ordinance, 1932

Friendly Societies Ordinance, 1939

Repealed by Trade Licensing (Repeal)
Ordinance 2007)
Price Control Ordinance, 1957

Replaced by Part IV of Companies
Ordinance, 2004

Trade Unions and Trade Disputes
Ordinance, 1959

Replaced by Employment Rights
Ordinance, 2010

Employees’ Compensation Ordinance,
1946

Repealed by Factories (Repeal)
Ordinance 2017

Weights and Measures Ordinance, 1905

Currency Ordinance, 1975



126

127

128

129

130

131

132

133

134

135

136

137

138

139

140

141

142

143

144

145

146

147

148

149

Not allocated

Trade Marks (Registration) Ordinance
United Kingdom Designs (Protection)
Ordinance

Patents (Registration) Ordinance

Not allocated

Not allocated

Police Force Ordinance 1975

Gaols Ordinance

Fire Service Ordinance

Not allocated

Public Order Ordinance

Emergency Powers Ordinance
Firearms Ordinance

Petroleum Ordinance

Not allocated

Not allocated

Financial Management Ordinance

Audit Ordinance

Not allocated

Customs Ordinance
Income Tax Ordinance

Hotel Accommodation Tax Ordinance

Light Dues Ordinance

Parcels Tax Ordinance

Trade Marks (Registration) Ordinance,
1949

United Kingdom Designs
(Protection) Ordinance, 1930

Patents (Registration) Ordinance, 1927

Police Service Ordinance, 1975
Prisons Ordinance, 1960

Fire Service Ordinance, 1985

Public Order Ordinance, 1997
Emergency Powers Ordinance, 1978
Firearms Ordinance, 1997

Petroleum Ordinance, 1966

Replaced by Public Finance Ordinance,
2010

Replaced by Public Finance Ordinance,
2010

Customs and Excise Ordinance, 1999
Income Tax Ordinance, 2012

Repealed by Hotel Accommodation Tax
(Repeal) Ordinance 2011

Light Dues Ordinance, 1955

Repealed by Parcels Tax (Repeal)



150

151

152

153

154

155

156

157

158

159

160

161

162

163

164

165

166

167

168

169

Pensions Ordinance

Widows and Children’s Pensions
Ordinance

Stamp Duties Ordinance
Not allocated

Public Dances Ordinance

Recreation and Playgrounds Ordinance

Gaming Machines Ordinance
Not allocated
Public Holidays Ordinance

Census Ordinance 1986

St. Helena News Media Ordinance

Sunday (Observance) Ordinance

Community Centres Ordinance
Dogs and Cats Ordinance
Burial Grounds Ordinance
Termites Ordinance 1957

St .Helena Development Agency
Ordinance

Education Ordinance
Animals’ Trespass Ordinance

Statistics Ordinance

Ordinance 2007
Pensions Ordinance, 2012

Repealed by Widows’ & Children’s
Pensions (Repeal) Ordinance 2003

Stamp Duties Ordinance, 1987

Repealed by Public Dances (Repeal)
Ordinance, 2016

Public Recreation Grounds Ordinance,
1938

Gaming Machines Ordinance, 1984

Public Holidays Ordinance, 1945
Census Ordinance, 1986
Media Standards Ordinance, 2011

Repealed by Employment Rights
(Amendment) Ordinance, 2017

Community Centres Ordinance, 1988
Dogs & Cats Ordinance, 2011

Burial Grounds Ordinance, 1895
Termites Ordinance, 1957

Enterprise St Helena Ordinance,
2012

Education Ordinance, 2008
Animal Trespass Ordinance, 1982

Statistics Ordinance, 2000




