

ST HELENA

REVISED EDITION OF THE LAWS, 2017

DESTINATION TABLE FOR CHAPTERS OF 2001 REVISED EDITION

Ordinances given Chapter numbers in the 2001 Revised Edition and still extant have been allocated enactment years in the 2017 Revised Edition, in line with Ordinances enacted since 2001. The equivalent titles are as follow.

Cap.	2001 Revised Edition	2017 Revised Edition equivalent
1	Constitution of St. Helena etc.	Constitution of St Helena etc. 2009
2	Revised Edition of the Laws Ordinance	Revised Edition of the Laws Ordinance, 1999
3	Interpretation Ordinance	Interpretation Ordinance, 1968
4	English Law (Application) Ordinance	English Law (Application) Ordinance, 2005
5	Elections Ordinance	Elections Ordinance, 2009
6	Legislative Council Proceedings Ordinance	Č
7	Not allocated	Ordinance, 1974
8	Court of Appeal Ordinance	Incorporated in Courts (Appeals and Rules) Ordinance, 2017
9	Courts (Rules) Ordinance	Incorporated in Courts (Appeals and Rules) Ordinance, 2017
10	Magistrates' Court Ordinance	Magistrates' Court Ordinance, 2011
11	Coroners Ordinance	Coroners and Presumption of Death
12	Supreme Court (Jurisdiction in the Dependencies)	Ordinance, 2015 Replaced by Courts (Extension of Jurisdiction) Ordinance, 2016
13	Lay Advocates Ordinance	Incorporated in Legal Aid, Assistance and Services Ordinance, 2017

14	Public Trustee Ordinance	Public Trustee Ordinance, 1977
15	Sheriff of St. Helena Ordinance	Sheriff of St Helena Ordinance, 1969
16	Commissions of Enquiry Ordinance	Commissions of Enquiry Ordinance, 1926
17	Legal Aid and Legal Services Ordinance	<i>Incorporated in</i> Legal Aid, Assistance and Services Ordinance, 2017
18	Commissioners for Oaths Ordinance	Commissioners for Oaths Ordinance, 1986
19	Foreign Judgments (Reciprocal Enforcement) Ordinance	Foreign Judgments (Reciprocal Enforcement) Ordinance, 1961
20	Juries Ordinance	Juries Ordinance, 1979
21	Not allocated	
22	Not allocated	
23	Criminal Procedure Ordinance	Criminal Procedure Ordinance, 1975
24	Summary Offences	Summary Offences Ordinance, 1975
25	Criminal Damage Ordinance	Criminal Damage Ordinance, 1979
26	Drugs (Misuse and Trafficking) Ordinance	Replaced by Drugs (Prevention of Misuse) Ordinance, 2003 and Drugs (Trafficking Offences) Ordinance, 2003
27	Obscene Publications Ordinance	Obscene Publications Ordinance, 1930
28	Protection of Women Ordinance	Protection of Women Ordinance, 1930
29	Police and Criminal Evidence Ordinance	Police and Criminal Evidence Ordinance, 2003
30	Not allocated	Ordinance, 2003
31	Not allocated	
32	Civil Procedure Ordinance	Civil Procedure Ordinance, 1968
33	Administration of Estates Ordinance	Administration of Estates Ordinance, 1986
34	Imperial Probates Ordinance	Imperial Probates Ordinance, 1899
35	Crown Proceedings Ordinance	Crown Proceedings Ordinance, 1993

36	Powers of Attorney Ordinance	Powers of Attorney Ordinance, 1979
37	Not allocated	
38	Not allocated	
39	Not allocated	
40	Immigration Control Ordinance	Immigration Ordinance, 2011
41	British Nationality (Fees etc) Ordinance	<i>Incorporated in</i> British Nationality and Passports (Fees, etc.) Ordinance, 2017
42	Passports (Fees) Ordinance	<i>Incorporated in</i> British Nationality and Passports (Fees, etc.) Ordinance, 2017
43	Consular Relations Ordinance	Consular Relations Ordinance, 1972
44	Consular Conventions Ordinance	Consular Conventions Ordinance, 1950
45	Not allocated	
46	Merchant Shipping	Now listed as UK Merchant Shipping Acts applied to SH
47	Harbours Ordinance	Replaced by Ports Ordinance, 2016
48	Not allocated	
49	Public Health Ordinance	Public Health Ordinance, 1939
50	Medical Practitioners Ordinance	Medical Practitioners Ordinance, 1910
51	Dentists Ordinance	Dentists Ordinance, 1955
52	Nurses and Midwives Ordinance	Nurses and Midwives Ordinance, 1987
53	Pharmacy and Poisons Ordinance	Pharmacy and Poisons Ordinance,1937
54	Health and Safety Ordinance	Health and Safety Ordinance, 1977
55	Water Ordinance	Water Ordinance, 1978
56	Liquor Ordinance	Liquor Ordinance, 1988
57	Mental Health Ordinance	Mental Health and Mental Capacity Ordinance, 2015
58	Litter Ordinance	Replaced by Environmental Protection Ordinance, 2016

59	Ionising Radiation Protection Ordinance	Ionising Radiations (Protection) Ordinance, 1966
60	Jamestown Drainage Ordinance	Replaced by Utility Services Ordinance, 2013
61	Vaccination Ordinance	Vaccination Ordinance, 1854
62	Port (Health) Ordinance 1905	Ports (Health) Ordinance, 1905
63	Not allocated	
64	Not allocated	
65	Registered Land Ordinance	Registered Land Ordinance, 1980
66	Land Planning and Development Control Ordinance	Land Planning & Development Control Ordinance, 2013
67	Lands Acquisition Ordinance	Land Acquisition Ordinance, 2006
68	Immigrants' Landholding (Restriction) Ordinance	Replaced by Immigration Ordinance, 2011
69	Mining Ordinance	Mining Ordinance, 1923
70	Minerals Vesting Ordinance	Minerals Vesting Ordinance, 1951
71	French Government Lands (Vesting) Ordinance 1858	French Government Lands (Vesting) Ordinance, 1858
72	Caravan Sites Ordinance	Replaced by Land Planning and Development Control Ordinance, 2013
73	Not allocated	Development Control Ordinance, 2013
74	Not allocated	
75	Endangered Species Protection Ordinance	Replaced by Environmental Protection Ordinance, 2016
76	Protection of Animals Ordinance	Protection of Animals Ordinance, 1969
77	National Trust Ordinance	St Helena National Trust Ordinance, 2001
78	Not allocated	2001
79	Births and Deaths (Registration) Ordinance	Births and Deaths (Registration) Ordinance, 1853
80	Marriage Ordinance	Marriage Ordinance, 2017

81	Matrimonial Causes Ordinance	Matrimonial Causes Ordinance,1961
82	Child Care Ordinance	Replaced by Welfare of Children Ordinance, 2008
83	Children and Young Persons Ordinance	Replaced by Welfare of Children Ordinance, 2008
84	Race Relations Ordinance	Race Relations Ordinance, 1997
85	Not allocated	
86	Not allocated	
87	Not allocated	
88	Fishery Limits Ordinance	Fishery Limits Ordinance, 1977
89	Fish and Fish Products Ordinance	Fish and Fish Products Ordinance, 2010
90	St. Helena Fisheries Corporation Ordinance 1979	St Helena Fisheries Corporation Ordinance, 1979
91	Spear Guns Control Ordinance	Spear Guns Control Ordinance, 2014
92	Forestry Ordinance	Forestry Ordinance, 1954
93	Plants Protection Ordinance	Plants Protection Ordinance, 1938
94	Agriculture and Livestock Improvement Ordinance	Agriculture and Livestock Improvement Ordinance, 1940
95	Pasturage (Government Lands) Ordinance	Pasturage (Government Lands) Ordinance, 1938
96	Animals (Diseases) Ordinance	Animals (Diseases) Ordinance, 1944
97	Birds Protection Ordinance	Birds Protection Ordinance, 1996
98	Bees Ordnance	Bees Ordnance, 1995
99	High Seas Fishing Ordinance	High Seas Fishing Ordinance, 2001
100	Not allocated	
101	Road Traffic Ordinance 1985	Replaced by Road Traffic Ordinance, 2016
102	Highways Ordinance	Highways Ordinance 1881
103	Motor Vehicle (Third Party Insurance)	Motor Vehicles (Third Party Insurance)

	Ordinance	Ordinance, 1962
104	Not allocated	
105	Not allocated	
106	Telecommunications Ordinance	Telecommunications Ordinance, 1989
107	Electricity Ordinance	Electricity Ordinance, 1961
108	Post Office Ordinance	Post Office Ordinance, 1898
109	Not allocated	
110	Banking Ordinance	Replaced by Financial Services Ordinance, 2008
111	Savings Bank Ordinance	Repealed by Savings Bank (Winding Up) Ordinance 2003
112	Co-operative Societies Ordinance	Co-operative Societies Ordinance, 1932
113	Friendly Societies Ordinance	Friendly Societies Ordinance, 1939
114	Not allocated	
115	Not allocated	
116	Trade Licensing Ordinance	Repealed by Trade Licensing (Repeal) Ordinance 2007)
117	Price Control Ordinance	Price Control Ordinance, 1957
118	Overseas Companies Registration Ordinance	Replaced by Part IV of Companies Ordinance, 2004
119	Trade Unions and Disputes Ordinance	Trade Unions and Trade Disputes Ordinance, 1959
120	Minimum Wage Ordinance	Replaced by Employment Rights Ordinance, 2010
121	Employees' Compensation Ordinance	Employees' Compensation Ordinance, 1946
122	Factories Ordinance	Repealed by Factories (Repeal) Ordinance 2017
123	Weights and Measures Ordinance	Weights and Measures Ordinance, 1905
124	Currency Ordinance	Currency Ordinance, 1975
125	Not allocated	

126	Not allocated	
127	Trade Marks (Registration) Ordinance	Trade Marks (Registration) Ordinance, 1949
128	United Kingdom Designs (Protection) Ordinance	United Kingdom Designs (Protection) Ordinance, 1930
129	Patents (Registration) Ordinance	Patents (Registration) Ordinance, 1927
130	Not allocated	
131	Not allocated	
132	Police Force Ordinance 1975	Police Service Ordinance, 1975
133	Gaols Ordinance	Prisons Ordinance, 1960
134	Fire Service Ordinance	Fire Service Ordinance, 1985
135	Not allocated	
136	Public Order Ordinance	Public Order Ordinance, 1997
137	Emergency Powers Ordinance	Emergency Powers Ordinance, 1978
138	Firearms Ordinance	Firearms Ordinance, 1997
139	Petroleum Ordinance	Petroleum Ordinance, 1966
140	Not allocated	
141	Not allocated	
142	Financial Management Ordinance	Replaced by Public Finance Ordinance, 2010
143	Audit Ordinance	Replaced by Public Finance Ordinance, 2010
144	Not allocated	2010
145	Customs Ordinance	Customs and Excise Ordinance, 1999
146	Income Tax Ordinance	Income Tax Ordinance, 2012
147	Hotel Accommodation Tax Ordinance	Repealed by Hotel Accommodation Tax (Repeal) Ordinance 2011
148	Light Dues Ordinance	Light Dues Ordinance, 1955
149	Parcels Tax Ordinance	Repealed by Parcels Tax (Repeal)

Ordinance 2007

150	Pensions Ordinance	Pensions Ordinance, 2012
151	Widows and Children's Pensions Ordinance	Repealed by Widows' & Children's Pensions (Repeal) Ordinance 2003
152	Stamp Duties Ordinance	Stamp Duties Ordinance, 1987
153	Not allocated	
154	Public Dances Ordinance	Repealed by Public Dances (Repeal) Ordinance, 2016
155	Recreation and Playgrounds Ordinance	Public Recreation Grounds Ordinance, 1938
156	Gaming Machines Ordinance	Gaming Machines Ordinance, 1984
157	Not allocated	
158	Public Holidays Ordinance	Public Holidays Ordinance, 1945
159	Census Ordinance 1986	Census Ordinance, 1986
160	St. Helena News Media Ordinance	Media Standards Ordinance, 2011
161	Sunday (Observance) Ordinance	Repealed by Employment Rights (Amendment) Ordinance, 2017
162	Community Centres Ordinance	Community Centres Ordinance, 1988
163	Dogs and Cats Ordinance	Dogs & Cats Ordinance, 2011
164	Burial Grounds Ordinance	Burial Grounds Ordinance, 1895
165	Termites Ordinance 1957	Termites Ordinance, 1957
166	St .Helena Development Agency Ordinance	Enterprise St Helena Ordinance, 2012
167	Education Ordinance	Education Ordinance, 2008
168	Animals' Trespass Ordinance	Animal Trespass Ordinance, 1982
169	Statistics Ordinance	Statistics Ordinance, 2000